ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 62

Introduced by Sanders, 45; Andersen, 49; Arch, 14; Holdcroft, 36; Rountree, 3.

WHEREAS, Herman Colvin was born November 10, 1949, enlisted in the United

States Air Force, and moved to Nebraska where he served with the 544th

Intelligence Squadron at Offutt Air Force Base; and

WHEREAS, Colvin served honorably for four years in the United States Air Force and went on to earn a degree from the University of Nebraska at Omaha; and

WHEREAS, in 1980, Colvin started his career in public education and in 2014, he became a dean at Bellevue West High School; and

WHEREAS, in 2009, Colvin expanded his community service by joining the Offutt Advisory Council and served as co-commander of the 557th Weather Wing; and

WHEREAS, Colvin made a significant impact on the Omaha Metro area by serving on the Bellevue Community Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Colvin aided in the creation of the annual Bellevue Rocks, Olde Towne Trick or Treat, and Christmas Drive events; and

WHEREAS, Colvin also served on the boards of the Nebraska Greats Foundation, Omaha Home for Boys, Omaha Public Schools Foundation, and Westside State Bank; and

WHEREAS, Colvin was a dedicated advocate for improving the quality of life for the military, fostering stronger ties between the military and local community, and making the Bellevue community a more inviting place for years to come; and

WHEREAS, Herman Colvin passed away on February 24, 2025, at the age of seventy-five.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

LR62 2025

LR62 2025

1. That the Legislature offers its condolences to the family, friends, and community of Herman Colvin.

2. That the Legislature sends a copy of this resolution to the family of Herman Colvin.